although in the majority of cases there are caps on the level of inflationary increases to be applied to pension obligations.
The Group’s investment strategy across the schemes is to mitigate inflation risk through holding inflation-linked assets.

Life expectancy
The plans’ obligations are to provide a pension for the life of the member, so realised increases in life expectancy will result in an
increase in the plans’ benefit payments. Future mortality rates cannot be predicted with certainty. All of the schemes conduct
scheme-specific mortality investigations annually, to ensure the Group has a clear understanding of any potential increase in
liability due to pensioners living for longer than assumed. The trustees of the scheme hedge this risk by adopting a prudent
approach in their assumption for future improvements.

f. Sensitivity analysis
The disclosures above are dependent on the assumptions used. The table below demonstrates the sensitivity of the defined
benefit obligation to changes in the assumptions used for the UK schemes. Changes in assumptions have an immaterial effect
on the overseas schemes.

Impact on the defined benefit obligation
  United Kingdom

2015

%
2014

%

Discount rate -0.25%  +3.9  +4.2
Discount rate +0.25%  -3.7  -3.9
Inflation -0.25%  -3.3  -3.4
Inflation +0.25%  +3.5  +3.6
Life expectancy + 1 year  +3.5  +3.3

The above analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice, this is
unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. The above variances have been used as they
are believed to be reasonably possible fluctuations.

g. Expected future cash flows
The Group has agreed to pay approximately £2.0m to its defined benefit plans in 2016. The Group does not expect any material
changes to the annual cash contributions over the next three years given the funding position of the largest schemes, which
account for 90% of the Group’s total pension liabilities.